Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 07/23/2018
Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2828

A Resolution Expressing Assembly Support for an Application for Funding from the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities Through its Municipal Harbor Facility Grant Program in the Amount of \$2,000,000 for Phase III of the Aurora Harbor Improvements Project.

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) administers the Harbor Facility Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau owns and maintains Aurora Harbor and Aurora Harbor is eligible for a Harbor Facility Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has the required 50 percent in local matching funds for construction of Aurora Harbor Improvements Phase III per the Harbor Facility Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is capable of completing the Aurora Harbor Improvements Phase III within 18 months after award of a Harbor Facility Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Aurora Harbor Improvements Phase III is critical to the City and Borough of Juneau.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau strongly supports Phase III of the Aurora Harbor Improvements Project and requests that the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities provide matching Harbor Facility Grant funding for the project.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of July, 2018.

Kendell D. Koelsch, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk

- 2 - Res. 2828